Memorandum E @
(Public Hearing 3-7-17)

Date: January 24, 2017
To: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item No. 5(F)
From: Carlos A. Gimenez /J{/
Mayor LA
Subject: FY 2015-16 End-of-Year Supp!emenréBudget

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached supplemental
budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.08 of the Florida Statutes. These
amendments will align the County's FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget with actual expenditures.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below.

Background
A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when expenditures

exceed budgeted appropriations.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget include adjustments associated with increased
sales tax distribution to the Public Health Trust and local business tax distribution to the Economic
Development Fund {Beacon Council), as well as General Fund Carryover and increased expenditures
due to the opening of the Pet Adoption and Protection Center, creation of fund GF 030, Subfund 100 and
101 associated with the new fleet replacement program, correction of scrivener’s errors in debt service
projects which inadvertently reflected the FY 2014-15 appropriation, and the activation of capital projects
that were not included in the FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget. In addition, waiver of Resolution R-518-16 is
recommended, allowing fuel savings to remain within each department. As required under Ordinance 16~
127, 50 percent of the countywide general fund carryover in excess of the carryover budgeted for FY
2016-17 was transferred to the Affordable Housing Trust Fund ($387,000). The operating budget
adjustments included in this item total $46.270 millicn, which is less than two percent of the FY 2015-16
adopted operating budget.

General Fund

The General Fund {GF G108, Subfund 010} requires both a budget supplement (additional expenditure
authority) and a budget amendment (reallocation of funds) for the General Fund supported activities
descriked below.

Animal Services

The Animal Services Department requires a budget supplement | in the amount of $2; A9 million (Fufid-GF
030, Subfund 022, Project 022111) to cover higher than anticipated experditires, including,” but-fdt-
I|m|ted to, additional temporary employees, pet and cleaning supplies, marketing, cleaning supplies, and.
medicine related to the opening of the new Pet Adoption and Protection Center in June 2016. Funding is
provided from higher than budgeted animal licenss fée revenues {$402,000) and a_dditjonal General and




Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

subsidy ($1.788 million). This funding is available from savings in the Communications Department
budget.

Board of County Commissioners

In order to segregate carryover for the Board from the General Fund carryover, Fund GF 030, Subfund
052, Project 052BCC, has been created. Authority o transfer the unbudgeted carryover from the Board
($4.375 million) and an amendment in Fund GF 010, Subfund 010 ($15,000) for expenditures of the
Board offices and divisions will be funded from the FY 2014-15 unexpended carryover ($4.39 million).

Proprietary Funds

Police

The Miami-Dade Police Department requires a budget supplement of $550,000 in External Police
Services Account Fund GF 030, Subfund 045 for additional off-duty police setvices, overtime expenses
related to services provided to Seaport and Jackson Memorial Hospital, and expenses associated with
the municipal related Computer Aided Dispatch System as approved by the Board through Resoluticn
643-15. Funding is provided by contract payments made by County departments, the Public Health Trust,
and municipalities.

Additionally, the Special Revenues Operation Fund SO 110, Subfund 115 (School Crossing Guard Trust
Fund) requires a budget supplement of $433,000 associated with the disbursements of parking ticket
surcharge revenues for municipalities ($192,000) and the Miami-Dade Police Department ($241,000).
Funding is provided from additional parking ticket surcharge revenues.

Information Technology

The Information Technology Department (ITD) requires a budget supplement for expenses related to the
ongoing consolidation of countywide information technology (IT) functions. As a result of the
consolidation actions taken in FY 2015-16, a total of 37 full-fime positions and one part-time position were
transferred to ITD from the Community Action and Human Services, Finance, Library, Public Housing
and Community Development, and Communications depariments ($2.7 million); IT purchases on behalf
of County departments were procured through IT consolidated contracts instead of directly from the
consolidated departments ($19.305 million); and other pass-through expenses for County projects were
expensed in the ITD budget ($3.6 million), althcugh these costs were included in the budgets of the
various departments. ITD's budget in Fund GF 080 must be increased by a total of $25,606 million,
funded by charges to the consolidated departments. The FY 2016-17 Adopted Budget reflects the
completed consolidations and includes funding in the consolidated departments to pay ITD for these
services, as well as the expenditure authority in ITD’s budget to cover the expenses.

Mom and Pop Program

The Mom and Pop Program requires a supplemental budget of $381,312 in Fund GF 030, Subfund 041
to cover the distribution of approved grant awards covering more than one fiscal year. Funding is provided
from prior year carryover. '

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund - Public Health Trust

FY 2015-16 year-end County Health Care Sales tax receipfs were $13,362 mllllon higher than budgeted
A supplemental budget is reqwred to transfer these’ funds’ to the Publlc Health Trust In'Fund SD S'TO
Subfund 510. -




Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bove, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Economic Development Fund - Beacon Council

Fund SO 120, Subfund 122 requires a supplemental budget of $240,000 to reflect the transfer of higher
than anticipated local business tax receipts to the Beacon Council pursuant to Section 8A-171.2(b) of the
Code of Miami-Dade County.

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing
ordinance and State Statutes of $452,000 for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) (Fund ST 150, Subfund
151) and $454,000 for the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) (Fund ST 150, Subfund 152). Per State
Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental budget distributes
any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau, the department
of Cultural Affairs, and Miami-Dade County for administrative costs, debt service, and the debt service
short fall reserve as required by Code and other legislation.

Capital Budget
The following projects require additional expenditure authotity for FY 2015-16 to align project revenues

and expenditures.

« Housing Safety and Security Improvements (Project #801950) for $168,000 — 2007 Sunshine
State Loan (Fund CB 360, Subfund 104)

e Miami-Dade County Courthouse Fagade Repairs (Project #3024160 ) for $230,000 - Capital
Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2004B (Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)

» American with Disabilities Act Barrier Removal (Project #161740) for $97,000 ~ Capital Asset
Acquisition Bond Series 2004B (Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)

» Children’s Courthouse (Project #3020081) for $2.553 millien — Special Obllga‘uon Bond Series
2014 — Cowrt Facllities (Fund CB 363, Subfund 002)

« Pool and Miscellaneous Capital Improvements — Safe Neighborhood Parks (Project #935380) for
$457,000 and Project #935370 for $122,000 — Safe Neighborhood Bonds (Fund CB 380, All
Subfunds)

» Country Club of Miami Golf Course Improvements (Project # 2000000284) for $116,000 — Special
Obligation Bond Series 1995 (Fund CB 360, Subfund 007)

» Fire Rescue Heavy Fleet Replacement Program for $48,000 ~ Special Revenue Fund (Fund SF
011, Subfund 124)

« Port Road Resurfacing (Project # 645430) for $35,000 — Seaport Reserve Maintenance Fund (ES
422, Subfund 221)

The Depariment of Transportation and Public Works requires a budget supplement to reflect revenue of
$91,000 per the County's Settlement Agreement with Florida Gaming Centers Inc., approved pursuant
to Resolution No, R-1440-08, to cover additional roadway improvements to NW 36th Avenue from N.
River Dr. to NW 36 St associated with an eminent domain proceeding (Fund CO 310, Subfund 310,

The following capital funds require expenditure authority as a result of Board action taken during FY
2015-16. Special Obligation Bond Series 2016A (CB 360, Subfund-016, Project 360133) for $22.209
million for the Museum of Science, adopted by the Board an April 5, 2016, Ordinance 16-33 and_C pital.
Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2016A (CB 362-Subfund 010y for $28 969 miltion for the new Animal -
Shelter ($19.269 million), the Liberty City Spay/Neuter. Clinic ($104 000); Zoo Miami - Florida Mission
Everglades Boat Ride Exhibit {($3.07 milfion), Repairs of the Venetian Causeway Bridges ($4.915 million),
and various miscellaneous Parks, Recreation and Opan 8paces cabital brojects, ($'] 811 mi ||on) adopfed
by the Board on July 6, 2018, Resolution R-605-16.

%)



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Budget Line ltem Transaction Approptiations _
Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocations and the proper line item adjustments based on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred when staff reported this information to the Board pursuant to the
date established in the ordinance. In general,‘expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line item
budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions are
posted in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment A lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as a
result of exceeding the ten (10) percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel or capital
expenditures to other line item categories. In addition, Attachment B lists in detall the department line
item appropriations that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization
and did not exceed the ten {10) percent threshdld. Both attachments detail the department name, the
fund . type where the over expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the
department, the amount of the adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represents, the spending
category where the re-appropriation will occur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval
of this item, the Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budget to process all budget
transactions required to execute the year-end amendments/supplements. '

Track Record/Monitor
N/A

Attagkfnelts W
G W

Edward Marquez
Deputy Mayor

mayord1517




pue [einjonus afipyg sfnoseq 15ea 10) sasuadxa jaslalg

pajofpng alam 1509 asueusjuiew pue uoelado sbpug

sasuadxa uonelado pue uojeluawa|dw] SSEJUNS

(000'Sz$) €1 1wes uegey (000'szS) Kounad juswdopaag
J1Wouca3 apeq Yinag '{000'gzs) s1addolg swi

_88_%, VS '

i

g $301uas puuosiad pue sjeoo Bupelsde Jsyie Japun
pajaBpng alem jpuuosiad Jo uogeposue) (11| PUe S1sod a] |

o] pajebipnq wey) Jayfbiy ssem siajsuel [ejuauedapiaj)

sepoo Joelqo-gns Aobaied somiag Aunog 0] Q8|
Aq pabieys 1nq spoo 198iqo-gns [eydes e u| pajebpng aiem
19Y[BYS PUCIIS AU} JO UORINYSUCI ay) Joj safileys gOAC

saniuas Aunoa Jo) ssbleyo Jepun pafieys Jng AioBejeo

51800 Bunelade Jayje Japun pajebipng a1em $1502 |

asnoyunod Jay)o PUB asnoypnoy) Ajunas spegq ay) JoL

W JuauyIeny

S6E'LEC'L 000'6£8'S |eoghs
SUQIBAOURJ [23U}33]2 18T Bden
"o : sjuaLAR 199
Spuog jassy eyde) 8Y0}02 U0 B0js 1930 glajsuel | pue Sunelady omw.mev dad (9} N3 $a0edg usd() pue ‘uoijealdny 'syied
$0lA1a8 |ouL0SIad JBPUN| 1 'saoilag jBU0SIa €25 0Ll saopag Aunog 104 sabley
gle'ere S99|UaS [ENIBAUGT)
i %LEE 6v8'15L 000°8LL'y {e10gns
84’251
$0LNISG |BULOSIS suonezebig spising o} sjuels)| (010) 49 oAl 83U} JO BOILC
d
0r0'592°2 000'¥92'LY |el01gns
i 6 N & ’ LI TA
$3(A95 Ajunos Joj sabieys sepun pefileysl  sysog Bugesadg Jeyig A
HUE SOONISS IPUUOSEy seowag Aunad Joj safieys| (0603 18 eIqI
%S0'0 000°L 000°£L0'2 |eroiqng
000°) saopuas Aunog Jop safileyq| (050 49 S32UN0S39Y cmss_._j
%99°¢ ELV'9T'L 000'6b5'CE |B101qnS
sanasal ysusdal 000'000'L 10 SHASUELL
[exdes) ey'8ee (csl) LS Jn. | ssa|aWoH
ssaInlag Aunog Joy sabieyn
Gk i ££6'02 000'991°Z [e10gns
fioBayen £26'0C
eydes) pue
15073 Bugeiadp o0 seginag Aunod Joj ssbieyn| (oL0) 49 $901A15G Juswabeuely pue Jpny
{96111 pez'ezz 000'18v'02 [e10iqns
Sjeyal} 8aInIS 02’922
saojuas Aunod x0) seBieyn| (0£0) 49 SHNOZ) SU) JO SAUYO SMIBLSILILIPY,

piousaly |, uoneudoaddy 1uaasay gL pue sanjipusdxy [BuUosIad - suoioesuel] 1REpng Jes A Jo pu3 91-5102 A4

@«



¥ JuBuiyIeNY

000'16L 000'18L9 |ejolgnsg
pund SaNUSATY 5530XT 000 ¢54 nQ SiPjsuel}
aniasay ABpnQ [enden sy o} Jaysues) pejedjue uey) 1oy By
AioBajes leydes 000Gy (0sot 49 soueul]
sanias Aunod Joj safireyd Jepun pabieya jrg AloBages pue Bunesadg JayiQ seajnag Aunay 1o sabieyd
53500 Bunjessdo Jayjo Japun pajebpng alem s)s00 g | ‘SO0IAIBS [ENjoRIUO]
S V %bEES 000°988°0Z 000'¥5L'6E [e1o1gns
sjuawpedap Jayo o} 000'S0E'81 Q) siapsuel]
pun Juswade|dsy 19|14 ey} Woy Soug|Rqg puny Jo uonnguysiq [Eudes (050} 49 |
sjuawpedsp Jeyjo 0004852 8N4 Ul SpUN4 10 UORNGISI
0} pun Juswaoe|dey 199]4 sy} W0y sjuswhed jo uonguisig
e G %66°L 760°851 000°056'9 [e101qnS
Z80'9¢)
BuLes 5| oym Josiasadns a3y 1oedw 10 abelara saojniag [auuosiad| {sve) 10
Aelodwsy o} anp pajsbpng uey 1oy by ale sjs00 [pUUSISd seoinosey A0S puB AlenBay
i : e %8070 9r9'6eL 000°652'0LL leyognsg '
51507 Bugessdg Jayo 9v96ek jended| (0£0) 49
1B4] S9|91uaA Jo aseyaund 8y Ujim pajeInosse sasuadxg
fe %SL0L 62L°00F 000°62L°¢ [21019nS
lexdeq pue 8190 §)509) HNaY
1o} 201nes s520ud 3jeaud 0) pajejal sainypusdxg|
s1503 Bunesady Jou) : {oLol 49 18puajRq Agnd
funessdg 180 fepun psabipng ‘3901 BN bHiose saoiMeg Aunoy) Joy sebreys
gaoinag Aunos Joj sefiley?) pue uopeuowadul Jjoa
—

proysaly] uoneudoiddy Juasky Q[ pue saintpuad |SUUsIdd - suonsesuel] 19bipng 1eay, Jo pu3 91-6107 Ad



%90°L 00092 000'998'LE |eicigns
pung SanUaAY S5a9%T 000'8¥Y° NG SIDSUBLL
anassy Aepno [enden siy 0) Jajsuel pajedianue uey) JayBiH
saaIAsag Auno) 000922 Ul
14
1oy saBieyn) Japun pajsod s)509 [enjoe pey seuafiajea jepden — _mw%o sonsss oo 1, satie {oe0t 40
pue Bunyziad( JogI0 'SaaINGG [ENeluo?) 13pun pajalpng _Mmu_am.u Mm._ ;Mo A AUNaZ Je; SBRIEY]
a1am Uy sasuadxa uonewoiny melpoas BuiBew) pue g1 IMBS [EMIBU0]
: %95 £09'p08'LL 000'cEZ’LEE elowgns
saseyand j93j} jo Buiuy ay) o) anp sseAIoU] s507 Bupeisdg JAg0 £09'615'T lende) (L10) 48 anosay aild
51800 Uonetedss safejdwz pajedispue uey) 1eybiy ) 000'682'6 S0IAISG [aULDSIag ’
%bS'T S9L°LE8 0005428 [E10IgNS
pund 0z/ OS 0] J3§SUBl) JUBIS) SIPARTY SUOIBIT 869'¢ NQ SIasuUEL]
[Erapad Joj yojew juanad gl peanbar o) anp aseall|
uopag SIOIIOS [BNIIBAUSD 19066/ {10y 49 suoaa|g
|esaua5) ayy Joy Inouiny Jey By pajoadys jo jnsal e se sefieyo s991A12g Aluna?) o) satiey)
%060 Ov6'LLL 000'£69'6L [210)qns
suogesado 961°¢ [endes ’
saydesb epmAuncs 1o Jajold yul Jo juswasedar pajdadxau ) -
Ide." ep: L 101 PIROMEINS  sys00 Buneladg Jay0 (0g0) 49 SUOIEIIUNILILICY)
fioBajes sao1u9s Aunod Joj safiieys 1apun pafieya Jng ¥eL'PLL saoag AUnog Joj saBiEy)
fioBspe0 51500 Buijesado Jayjo Japun patebipng asam )00 LI :
wwm: ”Wmmw ity HeR T ™ TS & mw nx_ﬁN.c —.m —..m QCO-OQ—&N _mu—ou_n_ﬂw
[RIES] \
funos 1oy sefieys 1E1g 51500 Bunessdg sago) (0041 08 SIIL13 UO UOISSILILIOD
%EXL 8/6'362'E 000'£58'8LE le1oiang
22" g921M8g AJUN0Y Joj sebie
seseyaind 85j PRIBANUBUN] 01 fiyreradg JoUo leleel o Aunog 1o} SSRED (0L0) 49 uoliENqeyaYy pue SUORIRLOY
*5]509 uoneledas aafojdw3 pajediopue uey) JoybiH 209240 SO0AI9S [BUUOSIad
%¥0'0 68 005°LL8'L [e101gns
628 SAOIAISS [BNIOBLU0Y) {050) 49
: 911'696" 255" BI01qNS
%EL'B . m._. 00075522 | 13 10 3191
SLL'696'L
sgan8g Alno?) Joj sabiey) (020) 49
: vl 0LL'95 000°kesy [elegng
sjson) Bunessdg 18y10 021'95 $99|AAG |3UUDSIad {o10) 39 59019 Jusiabieueyy pue Jpny
| 0zLYe 000'k2S'y [e1019nS
0z.'vE
. spiea pa1d Buisn rswiojsno Jo Jaquinu uj 9seanoull  sisaq Gupessdo JaUiQ SIS [BNJIENUOY {00L) 08 SHNOY Y} JO SOWO SARISILILPY
p safileyd a01uas pIEd #1420 pajedionue uey) Jaybl

SUonJlesuelj .—mm_u_._m Jea) Jo pu3l 91-610Z Ad

g luswiyoenly




g uawipeny

$R0IAIAS [OULIOSIa

|| %EE'0 1£L'L8 59/'969'85 [e1ansg
sjoUsIp ssodindnnw Jo Joddns w1 saseyand justudinby 61008 [ended
awubyes) eyusuwpedsp o) anp puny o Buisop wodn seo ZLL'Le 10 TajsuBlL (008) 03
0E0 45 puny jo eoueeq oepinby 0y pannbai Jaisuel punysiyl
S HloaLey 169528 000°205'LL [E103gNg
uoljouny SauBU)ULRLI 196'6Z |enden
pue suoelado Joddns o paunbar sejiyaa jo aseyaing ’
S)502 SARIISIUIWPE pue [eisush pajedionue ey sayfiy|  $1s03 Bupeladg o0 ¥ig'LET s29A1Rg Ajunag Jo4 setieyd (057 ¥3
so9y Buisssoaid preo £51'848 SUNIAG |ENJIB4UAT
; |o6eZ z9L'o0z’e 000'9v8'EEL |ejoiqns 599845 UadQ pue ‘Uopesisey ‘syied
18jusy siuug] uopuely S¥£'692 fender)
ay) Bupnjaul ‘saginae} yied je sesusdxs JOjoBLUOD SUlld ’
HEYaq S0Hd uo juswied sajuss Jgap 189119
3y} SOYEW YAy “9IUBUI 0] PALIS;SURI) I8 SPUN 'SIDJSUE)) Ing si9jsuel]
puUNa|ul SE 10} PaJUN0dIe sasuadxa Sanes Jqap pajebipng spowied {ov0) 25
192 pue Bupeladp 13410 87 14T}
Aofiayes saopuas Aunas Jo) safileys Japun pefiieys ng s2212g Aunoy Jo4 safleyn
fiofiejed sjs00 Bunelado Jayjo Japun pajebpng asam 8186 g1 |
pajediogue §r2TIS $20IAISG [SULDSIA
se yhiy se jou spafaud [eydes woy sjuswssinguisy :
%0L'L ££9°0L 000'6Zt'9 [gogng
£e9's
sjsen) Bugeledo Jayio
sasuadxa diysiosuods pue sededsmau peyebpng uey) JaybiH suonezwebio (007} 25 oo
183k JBU] L) peINqUISIp 10U 21 g BPISIC 0} SUBI) 0o0°se SEOINIOS [ENORILOY
1eak [easy) snowaald saus JIB1)UGI JBPUN USAq pBY SaslAIeg
S %4E0 LYy 000'080°L [eloigng
91807 Bupesadg 1ot ‘ saoug Auno) 1oj sable
1500 Bugesado 40| Wt wusg Aunog 1of sabieys|  {001) 0S s fosoonpy specr e
4 %b0°g Z96'82 000°'256 |eloigng
AroBsies se0inias funoo 1o sofiteyo sepun psBieyd gl  gsan Bugeiadg Jayn vlzgl sa0uag Aunon Jo sefiieyn
Kobayes 51500 Bunerado Jayjo Japun pajaBpng aiom 51503 1]
ueyd si6sjens ayj o] sjepdn ylim 1SISSE 0] JUEJINSUCD 000'% $20IUAS [ENJIBIUOY {oe0} 49
Ford suopeziuebip -
Wel wiaju apIsinQ 0} SjUElS) 8eL'9 $30|1AI19G [SULOSISY
| %L GLE'ZY 000'c88's [eogng
18)Us9 aNH ma ey ul ssjund mau e jo aseyaind pejaBpngur 688"y [endeD
49 S90IN0S5Y VBN,
fchajes saolmas Aunod 1oy sefileyd sapun pabieys ing 6LE'Zh sagpuag Aunan oy sabieyn (010
%1070 859°¢ 000'6¥5'EE |eloiqng
pawmaul sabueyo 80¥'L S93IAIBS [ENIRIJUDY)
JuswaBeuew pue uouajal piodal pajebpng uey) JayBiH 81509 Bunesadp Jsyio (os1) 1S 189N, SSSJSWOH
i SUONRIYISIBIOR! SAOBOISY 692'C

suoapaesue:] 1abpng Jeay, §0 pug 91-102 Ad




o %2i'e vrL26E°L 000'309°50E [e101qns
spuag 1£0'969°L
M woly speaoold sIe Yojym sasuadxe anso Asy eBip uopeziuesiQ spising 0 sjuels)
pue ‘spoaloid podsiunpy Joj play SILUNGIIE MOIISS I0) SJUSLIAR,
spuoq seuas G0z Jo Bupunyal|  S1500 Buliesdp By 518207 awaued 109G (06} A3
0} Paje|. Jsausu auy Joj asuadxa pajedionue uey) JayBiH
S9I0UBIRA O QNP SasUeda 861'529'L A0S [SULOSIaG
BL[PBAC pUe SJS09 uoneredss pajedigue uey) ybiy ’
T %ee's 6591016 000'Z58'95L jeioiang JuawsBeueyy s1ses oS
puoq | sauag Ly uoiR|dac
GO0z SUIYSUNS WOy SlusWwasinqual pajediogue uay] 19man puUE sUQEZIYoWY ‘udienaldag
gaa} 10}0ajj02 xe] pajedianue veyy JaybiH A 3%2% 1ZLL 8L ulspund jo uoynquisiq (00
uno?) 1o} sebireyn — =i
pa1abpng Jou sem Jey] 1509 8.y 2jsuen pejediague ueyl Jaybii|  's1s0n Bugetadn 1swo 886 €659 S30|AIRG [enjoenuas)
SAIOUEIEA 0 SNP SISUIEXS 8/9'G¥3T SO0AIST |AULOSIad
uoneledss pajedianue uay) soyfiy )
R %ZL0 SyL'19E") 000'LYE'68L Eowns
uoeZuEbIC apISINg SEOIAIRS [ENIRINOT) 0009 uoneziueBiQ SpSINQ o Slueln
) sjueln) a) Apaswuooul pajsed sesuadxe seaeS [BMIBUGD
fuofiajen sanas Aunco 1o) safieys Japun pefieya Jng G1Z'65¢"L ssoiag Aunog 10} safieys {0z¥) 53 yodmg
fio0Bajea 1500 Buijesado Jayjo Jspun pajebipng aem 51509 11| 91805 [euonesadQ Y0 .
a3} anjebnsaay] cj pa) 0g6°G §JSQQ Hno)
: %5070 0ob's 000'056'9 fejoigns
s)s07 GuneladQ 1ayi0 e fended {8¥g) 1D
i ; %0L0 SI8'€T 000'L80"¥Z rejogng
Aypn JeEmunoIS 174 §js07 Hnog
alj} Jo} 5ual| 0] pajejal SpNay au) 10 yap) ynm ses) Buipiosey
81507 Bupesadg 19410 e {ovLns
poediague se SAMBG [PUUOSISd 580N0SaY ilWouodT pue Aojejnbay
by se jou spalaud |epdea pue sjuelb woy sjuaSsINquIey '
i %ZL0 9LEvEYL 000'6SZ°0LL reloigng
769868
fioBa1ea saawuas Aunaa Jgy sabBleys Japun pafiieya jngq saolnag Aluno] 1oy sefiieys
fiobajen siso0 Buielado Jaylo Japun pajabpng alam 51500 Q1| s1500 fupeiadg Jopo : {og0) 49
saipanoe Bupnured o) pajejal sasuadxa swpsAc pejedioue EZ9'GeE SOUIMAG BUU0SISY
ey JayBiy o} anp pajabpng ueyy Jayby ale §)563 BUUCSIad
%LI'L 985'799'L 000'v65'9LY felolgng
uswdinba 1¥6'658 Enden
pajejal 1ayjo pue suuealy jo aseyund pajedianue uey) Jaybiy {0L0) 42 adlod
i §80IAISG |aUU0SIad

51800 uayeiedes sakojdws pejedioue uey) 1y biy

g uawyIeny

6€9'708'9

suonioesuel JeBpng Jeay, o pu3 91-610Z Ad




"1no pred sjenuoae Jeak Joud o) pejejes seamipusdxa BUOHIPPY

€ JUBLILIEnY

66581 000's9L'y Jel0iqng
pieme LayLL Edes
Jues6 pajabpngun ue o} anp paseaoul ssunypuadxe [epded]  gison Bunersdg teuin : {119} a8
safileys waicjea pe-uou pajebpnqun ¥60°/ J8nL Ul Spun4 Jo uoynquisiq
R i i J%sho 9z1'00F 000'9r8'68 [e1oigng 890JA13S UBLUNH PUE L0y AjUnwuLo])
saumppuadxa [e)des s jea4 Joud jo asearaul pajediogueun eL¥ LYy Blden
"oBpnq jueb siesk Joud o) spew £L285¢ - {0e9) 0%
saujua Bugsnipe anp s| p6pnq Jaro sinjipuadxs Jo 5599%3 '
%LZ'E 000'660'L 000'6b9'EE [e10igns
000°9686
sjoalold s998|d MANd Y] WY pUE Jsjuan sy [eimng abejeH Eden
UBILYY JE SEISWRD S0UB|[I9AINS 03piA ‘ouEld pueif paouoo '
femuia)g & spnjoul o) paseyaind js00 uswdinba jeuomppy]  S1800 Bullesado Syo {gz1) 08 SIBYY [BINING
San|IoB) SNOLEA ) J8 Spasu AUnJes [BUCpPY 0001 £3010lag funod Joj sefileys
00068 S89IMSS [enjoeljuog
%St'L bbL'56 000'6L9'9 [e10igng -
rrL'58 seaeg Aunog Joj sefieyn|  (0v0) 49 200 AOUIONY eI
Rl e %000 29 000'621'0¢ [el0igng
sjs07) Buesadg Jayg zZ8 S}500 t:oo_ {ovL) N3
é %ee’L POV'8LL 000'SLEEL [ejoiqnsg
FOF'80L feydes
1507 Buiesad 18410 - {0£0} 40
Juauedaq 000°02 Q) sigysuel ]|
9ouBuLy 9y yrm oW voddns Sununoade Jey sasusdxg
H9EGL SIQ'LLL'L 000'229'cT feroigng
9€7'9/9
KioBeyes saonas Aunos Joy sabieys Japun pabieys ing saaluag Ajunag oy safileys $Y40M4 2NaNd pue uaneyodsuel |
Aiobajes sjsoo Bujessdo Jayo Jspun pajeSpng a1am s1seo 1| 51507 Bugesado 2Ul0 (010) 49
S9I2UEdEA 0) 9np Sosusdxo 69101 $80IAISS 9ULOSIAg
BUWILIEA0 PUE 1509 Uoneledss pajedionue ueyy saybiy '
%LEL 616'95L'9 000'992'69% lejeiqns
qwaidinba 622'G92 Enden
|ewads o aseyand ay) o) pejejel sainypusdxe BUOIPPY| SIS [ENEALO]
“1eak JuaLIng ay) Uy 069°168'S 1o SiagsuBl)

suofyaesur.) 196png 1), jO pu3 91-5L0Z Ad




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. DATE: March 7, 2017
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Qﬁw élg im‘ﬁﬂM&Uw _ SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 5(F)

County'\Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancﬁg budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statémenf: of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’ ,
3/5°s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

I



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 5(F)
Veto 3=7-17

Override

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND RATIFYING
FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS AND AMENDMENTS FOR
VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS;
AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 15-93, 15-95 AND 15-99 TO
MAKE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS AND CORRECT
SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; RATIFYING AND APPROVING
IMPLEMENTING ORDERS AND OTHER BOARD ACTIONS
WHICH SET FEES, CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR FY
2015-16; APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION AND
CONTRIBUTION FUNDS FOR FY 2015-16; WAIVING
PROVISIONS IN RESOLUTION NO. R-518-16 RELATING TO
REALLOCATION OF FUEL SAVINGS; AND PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule .Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Statutes, the Fiscal Year 2015-16
supplemental budgets attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and
ratified, and the budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 15-93, 15-95, and 15-99 are hereby amended to make
budget adjustments in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying

memorandum and correct scrivener’s errors, if applicable, These amendments to the FY 2015-

16 Adopted Budget are hereby approved, adopted and ratified.

2



Agenda Item No. 5(F)
Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments for FY 2015-16 are hercby
ratified, confirmed and approved.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions for I'Y 2015-16.

Section 5. The provisions of Resolution No. R-518-16, requiring that any legally-
transferable savings from fuel expenditures for FY 2015-16 be transferred to the People’s
Transportation Plan for neighborhood improvements by commission district and/or transit
service improvement, are waived to permit the savings to remain within the respective
departments.

Section 6. The County Mayor or Mayor’s designee is hereby authorized to execute
agreements for funding allocations, if any, to not-for-profit organizations approved in this
ordinance.

Section 7. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 8. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event any particular components of this ordinance are
vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of

enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this Board.

¥



Agenda Item No. 5(F)
Page 3

Section 9. This ordinance does not contain a sunset provision.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as

to form and legal sufficiency: Aﬂu
Prepared by: \\Mv\ﬁ,ﬂ

Monica Rizo Perez
Michael B. Valdes

b



OPERATING APPROPRIATION SCHEDULES



Countywide General Fund
(Fund GF 010, Subfund 010}

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover for the Board of County Commissioners

Total

Expenditures:

Previocusly Approved Expenditures

Beard of County Commissicners Fund {GF 01C, Subfund 010)

Transfer fo Board of County Commissioners Fund GF 030, Subfund 052, Project 052BCC, Various Project Details
Animal Services

Communications

Total

UMSA General Fund
{Fund GF 010, Subfund 010}

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryever for the Board of County Commissioners

Total
Expenditures:
Previously Approved Expenditures

Board of County Commissioners Fund (GF 010, Subfund 010)
Transfer to Board of County Commissioners Fund GF 030, Subfund 052, Project 052BGC, Various Project Details

Total
ANIMAL SERVICES
Animal Care and Control
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 022, Project 022111}
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Proprietary Fees
Additicnal Transfer From Countywide General Fund

Total

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Totai
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Mom and Pop Small Business Grants Program
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 041)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Board of County Commissicners Mom and Pop Expendltures (13 Commissicn Districts)

Total / l”

2015-16

$1,277,869,000
3,249,000

£1.261,118.000

$1,277,86%,000
11,000
3,238,000
1,788,000
-1,788,000

$1.281,118,000

2015-16

$445,480,000
1,141,000

446,621,000

$445,480,000
4,000
1,137,000

$446,621.000

2015-16
$17,415,000
402,000
1.788.000

$10.003.000

$17,415,000
2.190.000

512.608.000

2015-16

$1,044,000
381.312

$1.425.312

$1,044,000
381.312

$1.425.312



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSICENRS

(Fund GF 030, Subfund 052, Project 052BCC, Various Project Details)

Revenues:

Transfer from Countywide General Fund (GF 010, Subfund 010)
Transfer from UMSA General Fund (GF 010, Subfund 010)

Total

Expenditures:

Board of County Commissioners Operating Expandiiures

Board of County Gommissioners Reserves

Total

Revenues:
Previously Approved Revanues
Additional Charges for Services Revenues

Total

Expenditures:
Previously Approved Operating Expenditures

Additiona! Expenditures

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Charges tc Departments for Services

Total

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues

MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT {MDPD)
External Police Services Account
{Fund GF 030 Subfund 045}

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(Fund GF 060, Various Subfunds}

SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD TRUST FUND
{Fund SO 110, Subfund 115)

Additional Parking Surcharge for Schoo! Crossing Guards

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures

Additional Transfer to Miami-Dade Police Department (Fund SO 110, Subfund 112)

Additional Disbursement to Municipalities

Total

¥

2015-16

$3,238,000
1,137,000

$4,375.000

$701,000
3,674,000

£4.375.000

2015-16

$53,157,000
550.000

$62.707.000

$63,157,000
550.000

£83.707.000

201516

$172,825,000
25.606.000

£108.531.000

$172,925,000
25,606,000

£198.531,000

2015-18

$2,637,000
433.000

$3.070.000

$2,637,000
241,000
182,000

$3.07C.000



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
(Fund SO 120, Subfund 122)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additioral Locat Business Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additicnal Transfer to Beacon Council

Total
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX
{Fund ST 150, Subfund 151}
Revenues:

Previcusly Approved Tourist Development Tax Revenues
Additional Tourist Development Tax Revenues

Total.
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Tourist Development Tax Expenditures
Additional Tourist Development Tax Expenditures

Total

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT SURTAX
{Fund ST 150, Subfund 152)

Revenues:

Previously Aporoved Tourist Development Surtax Revenues
Additional Tourist Development Suriax Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Tourist Developmeht Surtax Expenditures
Additional Tourist Development Surtax Expenditures

Total
JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
{Fund 510, Subfund 510)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Addttional Sales Surtax Revenue

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Expenditures

Total

[§

2015-16

$3,515,000
240,000

$3.755,000

$3,615,000
240,000

$3.755,000

2015-16

$25,211,000
452.000

$25.663.000

$25,211,000
452,000

$25,663.000

2015-16

$7.454,000
454.000

£7.908.000

$7.454,000
454,000

37,908,000

2015-16

$238,238,000
13,362,000

$251.600.000

$238,238,000
13,362,000

£251,600,000



CAPITAL APPROPRIATION SCHEDULES



Revenues:
Financing Proceeds

Expenditures:

Police Vehicle Leases
Reserve for Future Lease Purchases

Total

Vehicle Purchase and Financed Lease
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 100 and 101, Various Projects)

Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Heavy Fleet Replacement Lease Program

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenuss
Additional Finance Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expenditures
Additional Lease Expenditures

Total

Revenues:
Transfer from Seaport Revenue Fund (ES 420)

Expenditures:

Additional Capital Expendiiures

Revenues:
Transfer from Seaporl Revenue Fund (ES 420)

Expenditures:

Additicnal Capital Expenditures

Revenues:
Transfer from Seaport Revenue Fund (ES 420)

Expenditures:

Additional Capital Expenditures

{Fund SF 011, Subfund 124)

SEAPORT
Seaport Reserve Maintenance Fund
{Fund ES 422, Various Subfunds)

SEAPORT
Bond Service Account (G.O. Bonds)
{Fund ES 423, Various Subfunds}

SEAPORT
General Fund
{Fund ES 424, Various Subfunds)

2015-18

$10,860,000

$2,576,000
8,284 000

$10,860,000

2015-16

$2,606,000
48.000

$2,664,000

$2,6C6,000
48,000

22,854,000

2015-16

£32.000

2015-16




DEBT SERVICE FUND
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds General Segment
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2T4 General Seqment
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Project: 209400

Revenues:

Transfer from Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Expendifures:

Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 08 {209403)
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 0 (208404}
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 10 {209405)
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 12 {209406)
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 15 {209407)

Total

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds, Series 08
Fund Type: D5 = Subfund; 274

Transit System Sales Surtax Debt Service Fund

Project: 209403

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 209400)
Interest
Programmed Cash Reserve

Total

Project: 209403
Expenditures:

Principal Payments on Bonds
Interest Payments on Bonds

Reserve for Future Debt Service
Transfer to Bond Administration {Fund C3C, Subfund 031)
Arbifrage Rebate Computation Services

Total

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds (Tax Exempt), Series 03A&B
Fund Type: D5 = Subfund: 2T4
Transit System Sales Surtax Debt Service Fund - Public Works Portion

Project: 209404

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 209400)

Federal Subsidy Receipts - BABs Series 20098
Programmed Federal Subsidy Reserve - BABs Series 2009B
Programmed Cash Reserve

Total

Expenditures:

Principal Paymenis on Tax-Exempl Series 2009A Bonds
Interest Payments on Tax-Exempt Series 2009A Bonds

Interest Payments on Taxable (BABs) Series 20098 Bonds
Reserve for Future Debt Service - Series 2009A

Reserve for Future Debt Service - Series 2009B

Transfer to Bond Administration (Fund 030, Subfund 031)
Arbitrage Rebate Computation Services

Total

l

24757000

$4724:000
1,000
£01.000

22223000

$976,000
1,745,000
792,006
7,000
3.000

$3.623:000

$8;203;000
2,361,000
554,000
2.060.000

372000

$2,695,000
848,000
6,899,000

2015-16

$24,896,000

$2,610,000
8,709,000
2,877,000
7,466,000
3.834.000

324,896,000

2015-16

$2,610,000
1,000
801.000

£2.412.000

2015-16

$975,000
1,745,000
681,000
7,000
3.000

$3.412.000

2015-16

$8,109,000
2,361,000
551,000
2,060,000

TS LY

$13.081,000

$2,695,000
848,000
6,899,000
888,000
1,725,000
26,000
2,000

£13.081,000



Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds (Tax Exempt). Series 2010A
Fund Type: D5 - Subfund: 2T4

Transit System Sajes Surfax Debt Service Fund - Public Works Portion

Project: 208405

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund {Project 209400)

Federal Subsidy Receipts - BABs Series 2010B
Praogrammed Federal Subsidy Reserve - BABs Series 2010B
Programmed Cash Reserve

Total

Expenditures:

Principal Payments on Tax-Exempt Series 2010A Bonds
Interest Payments on Tax-Exempt Series 2010A Bonds
Interest Payments cn Taxable (BABs) Series 2010B Bonds
Reserve for Future Debt Service - Series 2010A

Reserve for Future Debt Service - Series 20108

Transfer 1o Bond Administration (Fund 030, Subfund 031)
Arbitrage Rebate Computation Services

Total

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds {Tax Exempt), Serigs 2012
Eund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2T4
Transit System Sales Surtax Debt Service Fund - Public Works Portion

Project: 209406

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 209400)
Pregrammed Cash Reserve

Total

Expenditures:

Principal Payments

Interest Payments

Reserve for Future Debt Service

Transfer to Bond Administration {Fund 030, Subfund 031)
Arbitrage Rebate Computation Services

Total

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds (Tax Exempt). Series 2015 - Fund 209
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2T4

Transit System Sales Surtax Debt Service Fund - Public Works Portion

Project: 209407

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 209400)

Expenditures:

Principal Payments
Interest Payments

Reserve for Future Debt Service
Transfer to Bond Administration (Fund 030, Subfund £31)
Arbitrage Rebate Computation Services

Total

A7

$2,853,060
828,000
207,000
717.000

$4:605:000

$508,000
198,000
2,540,000
289000
534000
9,000
2,000

$4:606:000

$5447000
1.862.000

LTS

$8:309:000

$1,740,000
5,706,000
4,842,000
19,000
2,000

$5:300:.000

$765,000
2,294,000
454:000
8,000
2,000

$3:633:000

2015-16

$2,877,000
828,000
207,000
717.600

£4.920,000

$908,000
198,000
2,590,000
276,000
648,000
9,000
2,000

£4.620.000

2015-16

$7,466,000
1,862,000

$2.328.000

$1,740,000
5,708,000
1,881,000
19,000
2,000

£9.325.000

$765,000
2,294,000
765,000
8,000
2.000

$2.834,000



Revenues:

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS
{Fund GO 310, Subfund 310, Various Projects)

Florida Gaming Inc. Settlement Agreement Ravenue

Expenditures:

Capital Expenditures

Revenues:

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds
Interest Proceeds

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendituras
Parks, Recreation, and Open Spaces

Total

Revenues:
Boend Proceeds

Expenditures:

Housing Safety 2nd Security Improvements

Revenues:
Bend Proceads

Expenditures:

Children's Courthouse

SPECIAL OBLIGATION BOND
Sport Facility Series 1295
(FUND CB 360, Subfund 007)
Prior Years

$261,000
116,000

3377.000

2007 SUNSHINE STATE LOAN
{Fund CB 360, Subfund 104)

Prior Years

82,348,000

82,126,000,

SPECIAL OBLIGATION COURT FACILITY BONDS
Series 2014
(Fund CB 363, Subfund 002, Project # 363005)

Prior Years

£30.344.000

$261,000
118,000

$377,000

2015-16

30

$27.260,000  $2.553.000

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2004B

(Fund CB 362, Subfund 003, Project 362208 and 362209)

Revenues: Prior Years 2015-16
Bond Proceeds $16,167.000 20
Expenditures:

Dade County Courthouse Facade Repair $14,297,000 $230,000
American with Disabilities Act -Barrier Removal - Polling Locations 1,068.391 97,000
Total $12.365301 $327,60C,

£2

Future Years

Future Years

30

Future Years

36

Future Years

¢

$473,000
1.809

£474.600

Total

$261,000
116.000

377,000

$261,000
116.000

—

Total

$15,000,00C
1.167.000

£$16.167,.000



Revenues:

Bong Proceeds

Expenditures:

Frost Museum Construction

Revenues:
Bond Proceeds
Expenditures:
Animal Services

New Animal Shelter
Liberty City Spay/Neuter Clinic

SPECIAL OBLIGATION BOND
Series 2016A
(Fund CB 3860, Subfund 0186)

Prior Years

2

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2016A
(Fund CB 362, Subfund 010)

Prior Years

0

o

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Miscellanecus Projects

Miscellaneous Projects

Zoo Miami Canstruction - Phase V - Florida Exhibit
Venetlian Causeway- Easi Bascule Bridge Repairs

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Bond Procesds
Additional Bond Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

Total

oo o

0

519,269,000
104,000

1,611,000
3,070,000
4,915,000

$26.989,006,

SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS BOND PROGRAM

{Fund CB 380, All Subfunds)
Prior Years

$473,000
£56.000

£1.429.000

$373,000
377,000

£750,000

£Y

$100,000
579,000

$672.000,

Future Years

50

Future Years

50

$1,866,000
2,206,00C

2,189,000
430,000
0

£6.691.000,

Future Years

—{
Q
)

—
0
=)

$21,135,000
2,310,000

0

3,800,000
3,500,000
4,915,000

525,660,000

Total

$473,000
956.000

$1.429.000

$473,000
956,000



